The full amount of actuarial gains and losses during the current year is reported under other comprehensive

income. Changes are shown in the table below:

EUR k 2018 2017

Actuarial gains (–) and losses (+) recognized in
other comprehensive income - 3,493 - 5,705

Deferred taxes on actuarial gains (–) and losses (+)
recognized under other comprehensive income 1,161 1,505

The amount of the Group’s obligation as reported on the statement of financial position is derived as fol-

lows:

EUR k 2018 2017

Present value of pension obligation 152,966 152,879

Fair value of plan assets 28,565 26,880

Reported pension provision 124,401 125,999

With regard to sensitivities, the key actuarial assumptions determined were the discount rate, salary increases

and future pension developments.

A 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase in the DBO of EUR 25,698 k/

EUR 29,361 k.

A 0.5% increase/decrease in future salary increases would lead to an increase/decrease in the DBO of

EUR 3,923 k/EUR 3,655 k.

A change in future pension developments of + 0.25%/- 0.25% would lead to an increase/decrease in the

DBO of EUR 4,407 k/EUR 4,197 k.

26    Other provisions

Other provisions can be broken down as follows:

EUR k Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Current provisions 10,769 23,005

Non-current provisions 19,603 12,319

Total 30,372 35,324

Consolidated Financial Statement   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2018

14 4

Current provisions:

EUR k

Personnel
obligations

Warranty
obligations

Potential
losses from

customer
contracts

Litigation
costs

Other
risks

Total

As of Dec. 31, 2017 2,994 14,153 4,352 265 1,241 23,005

Adjustment carryforward
new standards 0 0 0 0 384 384

Currency changes 24 - 15 21 - 21 38 47

Utilization 3,777 7,180 3,590 87 1,056 15,690

Reversal 130 1,204 0 25 24 1,383

Addition 3,753 1,295 3,350 66 661 9,125

Reclassifications 0 - 4,750 0 0 31 - 4,719

As of Dec. 31, 2018 2,864 2,299 4,133 198 1,275 10,769

Non-current provisions:

EUR k

Personnel
obligations

Warranty
obligations

Litigation
costs

Other
risks

Total

As of Dec. 31, 2017 11,025 606 26 662 12,319

Currency changes 29 5 0 7 41

Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 - 2 - 2

Utilization 255 23 0 0 278

Reversal 467 68 0 50 585

Unwinding of discount/discounting 127 0 0 0 127

Addition 2,914 290 0 58 3,262

Reclassifications 0 4,750 0 - 31 4,719

As of Dec. 31, 2018 13,373 5,560 26 644 19,603

Personnel provisions are recognized for phased retirement schemes, long-term service benefits and similar

obligations.

The provision for warranties represents the best estimate of management and was recognized on the

basis of past experience and the industry average for defective products with regard to the Group’s liability

for a warranty of twelve months. In addition, specific individual warranties were taken into account.

The provision for a warranty obligation is counterbalanced by insurance reimbursements of EUR 4,500 k,

which are disclosed in other non-current assets. The provision of EUR 4,750 k was reclassified from a short-term

[…]

currency of the ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are translated into euros

upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing rates compared to the average

rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects that are reflected in the equity of the

Group under other comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to these

subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these assets are

translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in value. The changes in these net assets

are reflected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

Consolidated Financial Statement   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ElringKlinger AG   Annual Report 2018

14 8

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange rate

changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net income in the

event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or depreciates by 10% as

compared to the foreign currency.

Dec. 31, 2018
EUR k
Local currency EUR MXN USD CHF HUF Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income - 3,606 4,772 2,676 2,673 2,302 934 9,751

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income 3,606 - 4,772 - 2,676 - 2,673 - 2,302 - 934 - 9,751

Dec. 31, 2017
EUR k
Local currency CHF HUF MXN USD KRW Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 3,597 2,692 2,493 1,574 850 - 322 10,884

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income - 3,597 - 2,692 - 2,493 - 1,574 - 850 322 - 10,884

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial assets that are subject to a floating rate of interest. The Group

manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and expense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the financing liabilities of the ElringKlinger Group. As a

result, the risk arising from interest rate fluctuations is only slight.

Had market interest rates been 30 basis points higher as of December 31, 2018, earnings would have

been EUR 551 k (2017: EUR 361 k) lower. Had market interest rates been 30 basis points lower, earnings